

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ог тне

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1866.

#### TONTOGONA PETROLEUM CO .- BANGOR WOOD MANUF, CO.

### Chapter 55.

#### An act to incorporate the Tontogona Petroleum Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Warren H. Vinton, Edmund Dana junior, Seth C. Corporators. SECT. 1. Hunkins, George H. Knight, Thomas Hancock, L. B. Dennett. Royal S. Whitman, R. G. Dennett, George W. Parker and James F. Miller, and their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Tontogona Petroleum Company, for the purpose of boring or sinking wells for oil or salt, or manufacturing the same, and are clothed with the powers and privileges, and subject to the duties, restrictions and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Said corporation is hereby authorized to purchase, SECT. 2. lease, hold, improve or sell, real or personal estate to the amount of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, and to divide the same into shares of not less than ten dollars each; to have a common seal and the right to make all necessary by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of the state.

SECT. 3. Any two of the persons named in the first section, First meeting. may call the first meeting of said corporation, either by a personal notice served upon each of the corporators, or by publishing notice thereof, seven days in one of the Portland daily papers prior to the time of such meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect on and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 9, 1866.

Chapter 56.

An act to incorporate the Bangor Wood Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Albert Holton, Asa H. Norton, Edmund H. Fogg, Corporators. John E. Godfrey and Reuel Smith, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Bangor Wood Manufacturing Company, with all the Corporate powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities privileges, &c. provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture wooden Location, goods, or goods the principal part of which are of wood, in the capital stock.

name, powers,

Corporate name and purposes.

Duties. liabilities, &c.

Capital stock and shares.

39 Спар. 55.

Снар. 57.

county of Penobscot, and to erect suitable buildings for the purpose, with suitable machinery, and have a capital of thirty thousand dollars, with power to increase said capital to one hundred thousand dollars.

Estate, shares, by-laws, &c. SECT. 3. Said corporation may purchase and hold and sell real and personal estate; may divide their capital stock into shares, and may make such by-laws in relation thereto and the general management of said company, consistent with the laws of the state, as they may deem suitable.

First meeting.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of the corporation shall be called by either of the persons named in this act, by giving written notice to his associates, seven days at least before the time of said meeting.

Approved February 9, 1866.

### Chapter 57.

An act to incorporate the Presque Isle Woolen Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis-' lature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Sidney Cook and Brother, N. Perry and Company, N. Gammon, Howe and Pratt, A. E. Wight, Sumner Whitney, G. A. Hayden, Freeman Hayden, C. F. A. Johnson, J. W. Hines, Bishop and Dyer, G. H. Freeman, Isaac Varney, John T. Goss, and their associates, successors and assigns are hereby constituted and created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Presque Isle Woolen Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture in the town of Presque Isle in the county of Aroostook, woolen goods, and for said purpose to purchase, hold and improve real and personal estate not to exceed at any one time, in value, the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, and to sell and dispose of their property as other similar corporations are allowed to do by the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. The corporation shall have power to divide their capital stock into shares and to make such by-laws in relation thereto and the general management of said company, as they may deem suitable.

SECT. 4. Any three persons named in this act may call the first meeting of this corporation by giving three days personal notice to the other corporators.

Approved February 9, 1866.

Corporators.

Corporate name, powers, liabilities, &c.

Location and purpose.

Capital stock.

Shares, by-laws, &c.

First meeting.